reflects the nature of these transactions by recognizing both revenue and expense associated with cash trading

in the commission income.

6.2.2.4. Change in presentation of result on assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

The PZU Group decided to change the presentation of the result on assets measured at fair value through profit or loss, which will

now be presented in a single line of the consolidated profit and loss account, “Net change in fair value of assets and liabilities

measured at fair value,” without transferring the realized portion to “Result on derecognition of financial instruments and

investments.” According to the PZU Group, such a presentation will be more useful and reliable.

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2024 (in millions of PLN)

43

6.2.3. Effect of changes on the basic tables of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of

the PZU Group

Consolidated profit and loss account

1 July –

30

September

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.1 [A] 6.2.1 [B] 6.2.2.1 6.2.2.3 6.2.2.4

1 July –

30

September

2023

(restated)

Insurance service result before

reinsurance
1,474 56 - - - - 1,530

Insurance revenue 6,915 31 - - - - 6,946

Insurance service expenses (5,441) 25 - - - - (5,416)

Net income or expenses from reinsurance

contracts held
(447) - - - - - (447)

Reinsurance premium allocation (389) (1) - - - - (390)

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers (58) 1 - - - - (57)

Insurance service result 1,027 56 - - - - 1,083

Financial income and expenses from

insurance
(357) (4) - - - - (361)

Finance income or expenses from

reinsurance
38 - - - - - 38

Interest income calculated using the

effective interest rate, and equalized to

them

7,048 - - (10) - - 7,038

Other net investment income 141 - - - - - 141

Result from derecognition of financial

instruments and investments not

measured at fair value through profit or

loss

117 - - - - (106) 11

Movement in allowances for expected

credit losses and impairment losses on

financial instruments

(337) 10 - 46 - - (281)

Net movement in fair value of assets and

liabilities measured at fair value
(27) - - (6) - 106 73

Revenue from commissions and fees n/a - 1,367 - - - 1,367

Fee and commission expenses n/a - (443) - (26) - (469)

Fee and commission result 924 - (924) - - - n/a

Operating costs of banks (1,533) (46) - - 26 - (1,553)

Interest expenses (2,319) - - - - - (2,319)

Legal risk costs of foreign currency

mortgage loans
n/a - - (58) - - (58)

Other operating income n/a 4 492 - - - 496

Other operating expenses n/a 1 (1,058) 64 - - (993)

Other operating income and expenses (566) - 566 - - - n/a

Operating profit 4,156 21 - 36 - - 4,213

Share of the net financial results of

entities accounted for using the equity

method

2 - - - - - 2

Profit before tax 4,158 21 - 36 - - 4,215

Income tax (945) (7) - - - - (952)

Net profit, of which: 3,213 14 - 36 - - 3,263

- profit attributable to the equity holders

of the Parent Company
1,458 14 - 8 - - 1,480

- profit attributable to holders of non-

controlling interests
1,755 - - 28 - - 1,783

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2024 (in millions of PLN)

44

Consolidated profit and loss account

1 January –

30 September

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.1 [A] 6.2.1 [B] 6.2.2.1 6.2.2.3 6.2.2.4

1 January –

30

September

2023

(restated)

Insurance service result before

reinsurance
2,774 65 - - - - 2,839

Insurance revenue 19,917 42 - - - - 19,959

Insurance service expenses (17,143) 23 - - - - (17,120)

Net income or expenses from reinsurance

contracts held
229 5 - - - - 234

Reinsurance premium allocation (1,115) 1 - - - - (1,114)

Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 1,344 4 - - - - 1,348

Insurance service result 3,003 70 - - - - 3,073

Financial income and expenses from

insurance
(1,232) (12) - - - - (1,244)

Finance income or expenses from

reinsurance
50 (2) - - - - 48

Interest income calculated using the

effective interest rate, and equalized to

them

20,574 - - (24) - - 20,550

Other net investment income 430 - - - - - 430

Result from derecognition of financial

instruments and investments not

measured at fair value through profit or

loss

484 - - - - (470) 14

Movement in allowances for expected

credit losses and impairment losses on

financial instruments

(1,134) 11 - 86 - - (1,037)

Net movement in fair value of assets and

liabilities measured at fair value
292 - - - - 470 762

Revenue from commissions and fees n/a - 4,015 - - - 4,015

Fee and commission expenses n/a - (1,237) - (75) - (1,312)

Fee and commission result 2,778 - (2,778) - - - n/a

Operating costs of banks (4,628) (56) - - 75 - (4,609)

Interest expenses (6,805) - - - - - (6,805)

Legal risk costs of foreign currency

mortgage loans
n/a - - (106) - - (106)

Other operating income n/a 4 1,204 - - - 1,208

Other operating expenses n/a (15) (3,286) 196 - - (3,105)

Other operating income and expenses (2,082) - 2,082 - - - n/a

Operating profit 11,730 - - 152 - - 11,882

Share of the net financial results of entities

accounted for using the equity method
6 - - - - - 6

Profit before tax 11,736 - - 152 - - 11,888

Income tax (2,687) (21) - (1) - - (2,709)

Net profit, of which: 9,049 (21) - 151 - - 9,179

- profit attributable to the equity holders

of the Parent Company
4,158 (21) - 31 - - 4,168

- profit attributable to holders of non-

controlling interests
4,891 - - 120 - - 5,011

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2024 (in millions of PLN)

45

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income

1 July –

30 September

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.1 [A] 6.2.2.1 6.2.1 [B]

1 July –

30 September

2023

(restated)

Net profit 3,213 14 36 - 3,263

Net other comprehensive income n/a 13 - 1,182 1,195

Gross other comprehensive income 1,443 - - (1,443) n/a

Subject to subsequent reclassification to

profit or loss
1,450 13 - (263) 1,200

Valuation of debt instruments  300 - - (10) 290

Reclassification of debt instruments

valuation for the profit and loss account
n/a - - 10 10

Measurement of loan receivables from

clients
(2) - - - (2)

Financial income and expenses from

insurance
84 10 - - 94

Finance income or expenses from

reinsurance
3 - - - 3

Foreign exchange translation

differences
72 3 - - 75

Cash flow hedging  993 - - - 993

Income tax n/a - - (263) (263)

Not to be reclassified to profit or loss in

the future
(7) - - 2 (5)

Valuation of equity instruments (28) - - - (28)

Reclassification of real property from

property, plant and equipment to

investment property

21 - - - 21

Actuarial gains and losses related to

provisions for employee benefits
- - - - -

Income tax n/a - - 2 2

Tax recognized in other comprehensive

income
(261) - - 261 n/a

Total net comprehensive income 4,395 27 36 - 4,458

- comprehensive income attributable to

equity holders of the Parent Company
1,887 27 8 - 1,922

- comprehensive income attributable to

holders of non-controlling interests
2,508 - 28 - 2,536

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2024 (in millions of PLN)

46

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income

1 January –

30 September

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.1 [A] 6.2.2.1 6.2.1 [B]

1 January –

30 September

2023

(restated)

Net profit 9,049 (21) 151 - 9,179

Net other comprehensive income n/a 35 - 2,705 2,740

Gross other comprehensive income 3,342 - - (3,342) n/a

Subject to subsequent reclassification to

profit or loss
3,422 35 - (653) 2,804

Valuation of debt instruments  1,437 - - (9) 1,428

Reclassification of debt instruments

valuation for the profit and loss account
n/a - - 9 9

Measurement of loan receivables from

clients
2 - - - 2

Financial income and expenses from

insurance
(985) 40 - - (945)

Finance income or expenses from

reinsurance
(16) 2 - - (14)

Foreign exchange translation

differences
(19) 1 - - (18)

Cash flow hedging  3,003 - - - 3,003

Income tax n/a (8) - (653) (661)

Not to be reclassified to profit or loss in

the future
(80) - - 16 (64)

Valuation of equity instruments (81) - - - (81)

Reclassification of real property from

property, plant and equipment to

investment property

27 - - - 27

Actuarial gains and losses related to

provisions for employee benefits
(26) - - - (26)

Income tax n/a - - 16 16

Tax recognized in other comprehensive

income
(637) - - 637 n/a

Total net comprehensive income 11,754 14 151 - 11,919

- comprehensive income attributable to

equity holders of the Parent Company
4,497 14 31 - 4,542

- comprehensive income attributable to

holders of non-controlling interests
7,257 - 120 - 7,377

Assets

31 December

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.2.1

31 December

2023

(restated)

1 January

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.2.1

1 January

2023

(restated)

Deferred tax assets 2,207 (14) 2,193 3,103 (13) 3,090

Loan receivables from clients 218,808 66 218,874 212,693 32 212,725

Total assets 467,893 52 467,945 429,186 19 429,205

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna Group

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements for the 9 months ended 30 September 2024 (in millions of PLN)

47

Equity and liabilities

31 December

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.2.1

31 December

2023

(restated)

1 January

2023

(before

restatement)

6.2.2.1

1 January

2023

(restated)

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Parent
30,022 15 30,037 26,162 1 26,163

Retained earnings 11,711 15 11,726 8,871 1 8,872

Retained profit or loss 5,945 1 5,946 8,871 1 8,872

Net profit  5,766 14 5,780 n/a n/a n/a

Non-controlling interest 30,457 58 30,515 22,263 5 22,268

Total equity 60,479 73 60,552 48,425 6 48,431

Liabilities

Provisions 2,307 (21) 2,286 1,711 13 1,724

Total liabilities 407,414 (21) 407,393 380,761 13 380,774

Total equity and liabilities 467,893 52 467,945 429,186 19 429,205

6.3 Use of estimates and assumptions

The PZU Group has evaluated the estimates and assumptions made that affect the value of its individual assets and liabilities, as

well as income and expenses presented in the condensed interim financial statements. Given the uncertainty of further economic

developments, in particular due to the ongoing armed conflict in Ukraine, the estimates made may change in the future.

Uncertainties relate primarily to projections of macroeconomic assumptions, in particular those relating to key economic

indicators (inflation, market interest rate levels, the level of the expected economic downturn, GDP, employment, housing prices,